TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM561379

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent		02/10/2020	Corporation: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	6263 N. Scottsdale Road
Internal Address:	Suite 224
City:	Scottsdale
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85250
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4357887	NDC	
Registration Number:	4357890	NDC	
Registration Number:	3299029	BIOFELT	
Registration Number:	2227575	MODIFIED POLYMER COMPONENTS, INC.	
Registration Number:	2301754	MODIFIED POLYMER COMPONENTS, INC.	
Registration Number:	2690053	MODIFIED POLYMER COMPONENTS	
Registration Number:	2225320	MPC	
Registration Number:	2225321	MPC	
Registration Number:	2272159	MPC	
Registration Number:	2192306	ENDOLINER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com, Email:

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	029925.000451
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=TRSI-IP - Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent to Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc#page1.tif source=TRSI-IP - Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent to Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc#page3.tif source=TRSI-IP - Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent to Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc#page4.tif source=TRSI-IP - Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent to Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc#page5.tif source=TRSI-IP - Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent to Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc#page5.tif source=TRSI-IP - Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent to Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc#page6.tif source=TRSI-IP - Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent to Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc#page7.tif source=TRSI-IP - Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent to Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**, dated as of February 10, 2020 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation and other Grantors to the IP Security Agreement (defined below) (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of December 3, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") by and among the Grantors, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, and the Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 3, 2018 by and among the Grantors and Administrative Agent ("IP Security Agreement"), Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 4, 2018 at Reel 047671 Frame 0199 (on patents) and December 4, 2018 at Reel 6541 Frame 0333 (on trademarks).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or IP Security Agreement; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantors' expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- **SECTION 4.** Acknowledgement. The release of security interest granted herein expressly does not include a release of the security interest granted pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of February 10, 2020 (as amended, modified, supplemented, increased, extended, restated, renewed, refinanced and replaced from time to time) by and among the Grantors, Regions Bank, in its capacity as administrative agent thereto, and others party thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent

By:_

Name: Ned Spitzer Title: Managing Director

Schedule A

Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Loan Party				
ENDOLINER	MPC & DESIGN	MDC & DESIGN	MPC & DESIGN	MODIFIED POLYMER	MODIFIED POLYMER COMPONENTS, INC	COMPONENTS, INC.	BIOFELT	NDC	XIX	NDC AND DESIGN	NDC AND DESIGN	Tithe
United States of Anarrica	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	International Bureau (WIPO)	United States of America	International Bureau (WIPO)	United States of America	Jurisdiction			
2192306	2272159	2225321	2225320	2690053	2301754	2227575	3299029	1168119	4357890	1168280	4357887	Registration Number
Sep 29, 1998	Aug 24, 1999	Feb 23, 1999	Feb 23, 1909	Feb 25, 2003	Dec 21, 1999	Mar 2, 1999	Sep 25, 2007	Apr 29, 2013	Jun 25, 2013	Apr 29, 2013	Jun 25, 2013	Registration Status
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status

CHAR2\2244825v2

,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	p	p	p	p	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Confluent	Confluent Medical Technologies, hw.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Nitinol Devices and Components, Inc.	Nitinol Devices and Components.	Nitinol Devices and Components, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Loan Party
MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR	MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY SYSTEM	MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY SYSTEM	MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY SYSTEM	MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY SYSTEM	METHOD FOR ANCHORING A MEDICAL DEVICE	MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY SYSTEM	MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY SYSTEM	Title
United	France	Сегтапу	Canada	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Jurisdiction
04810795.7	04810795.7	04810795.7	2526920	13/854,855	12/780,757	12/625,941	10705,226	Application Number
Nov	\$0.5 % \$0.5 %	2001 12002	2004 2004	2013	0187 *** ****	13 12 8 8 21 8 8 21 8	23,7 X	Date Filed
8919021	891907.1	602004043765.4	2,526,920	9,283,065	8,398,672	8,409,239	7,056,286	Patent Number
Nov 6,	Nov 6, 2013	Nov 6, 2013	Feb 17, 2009	M# 15, 2016	7013 19,	Apr 2, 2013	Jun 6,	Grant Date
Issued	Issued	İssued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Essecá	bsucd	Status

	<u> </u>	7 Z S	Ž z S	7 £ ≈ 5	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	§ ₹ 8.	Tock & C	7° Z
Confluent	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies. Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Modical Technologies.	Confluent Medical Technologies. htc	Confluent Medical Technologies, tre:	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Medical Technologies, lsc.
ALTERNATING	ALTERNATING CIRCUMFERENTIAL BRIDGE STENT DESIGN AND METHODS FOR USE THEREOF	ALTERNATING CIRCUMFERENTIAL BRIDGE STENT DESIGN AND METHODS FOR USE THEREOF	ALTERNATING CIRCUMPERENTIAL BRIDGE STENT DESIGN AND METHODS FOR USE THEREOF	ALTERNATING CIRCUMPERENTIAL BRIDGE STENT DESIGN AND METHODS FOR USE THEREOF	ALTERNATING CIRCUMPERENTIAL BRIDGE STENT DESIGN AND METHODS FOR USE THEREOF	ALTERNATING CIRCUMPERENTIAL BRIDGE STENT DESIGN AND METHODS FOR USE THEREOF	MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY SYSTEM	MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY SYSTEM	AND DELIVERY SYSTEM
France	European Patent Office	Germany	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Lapan	Italy	Kingdom
11831061.4	10829095.8	11831061.4	13/100,132	16/123,918	15/595,831	12/939.894	2006-539882	04810795.7	
Мау	22 + X	May 3. 2011	May 3, 2011	Sup 6,	May 2017	20 .≯ ₹	No. C. S.	Ž T Š	28 5
2624791	٥	60 2011 038 995.5	9,649,211	,	ŀ	10.092.427	5007124	1706168	
Jun 21,	>	Jun 21, 2017	May 16, 2017	1	,	Oct 9, 2018	Jun 1. 2012	Nov 6, 2013	2013
bsned	Published	Issued	Issued	Pending	Published	bsued	7 Valed	Fswed	

	تب	, wi	تنسن	junj	jenej	, Lud	pus)	<u></u>
Confluent Medical Technologies	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medicul Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Confluent Medical Technologies, Inc.	Medical Technologies, Inc.
FLEXIBLE INNER LINER FOR THE WORKING CHANNEL OF AN ENDOSCOPE	MATERIALS HAVING SUPERELASTIC PROPERTIES INCLUDING RELATED METHODS OF FABRICATION AND DESIGN FOR MEDICAL DEVICES	SUPERELASTIC DEVICES MADE FROM NITHE ALLOYS USING POWDER METALLURGICAL TECHNIQUES	SUPERELASTIC DEVICES MADE FROM NITHE ALLOYS USING POWDER METALLURGICAL TECHNIQUES	CRAFT DIMPLING TO IMPROVE CRIMP PROFILE AND REDUCE DELIVERY FORCES	GRAFT DIMPLING TO IMPROVE CRIMP PROFILE AND REDUCE DELIVERY FORCES	TISSUE TREATMENT DEVICE AND RELATED METHODS	ALTERNATING CIRCUMFERENTIAL BRIDGE STENT DESIGN AND METHODS FOR USE THEREOF	CIRCUMPERENTIAL BRIDGE STENT DESIGN AND METHODS FOR USE THEREOF
United States of America	Ĉ	European Patent Office	United States of America	Euroyean Patent Office	United States of America	United States of America	United Kangdom	
09/503,058	PCT/US2017/0578\$8	16849542.2	15/272,340	16828563.3	15/216,581	13/656,601	11831061.4	
	28 25 S	2016 21.	2016 2016	ж 2016	ж 21. 2016	30 JS CR	Мау 3, 3, 3,	3011 2011
6,464,632	5	×	ı	è	è	9,629,675	2624791	
295.52	4	4		;	;	2017 Apr	Jun 21, 2017	2017
bsued	Published	Published	Published	Pending	Published	Esped	Essued	

THETER POLDING USA 12843.338 26. 8.257.074 09-04- 2010 USA 12843.338 200 07. 8.257.074 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 201	ŝ			2015	***************************************		BALLOONS UTILIZING	Technologies,
THETER HOLDING	Pending	K	į.		14/924,278	S	MANUFACTURING NESTED	Medical
HETER POLDING USA 12843,338 207.		******		Ŧ			METHODS OF	Confluent
HETER HOLDING USA 12843,338 26				6333			MANUFACTURING THE SAME	lnc.
HETER HOLDING USA 12/843,338 20.	E WILLIAM B	,		3 9	2.70 C. C. 12.2	V 3/3	METHODS FOR	Technologies,
HETER FOLDING USA 12/843,338 207. 8/257,074 2012 GDEVICES AND USA 12/843,338 206. 8/257,074 2012 T APPARATUS FOR BALLOON USA 11/303,545 16. 7,578,165 2009 BALLOONS HOR USA 11/611,748 15. 7,942,847 2011 ING MULTI- USA 13/108,868 16. 8,568,648 2013 ING MULTI- USA 13/108,868 16. 8,568,648 2011 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 28. 9,833,600 2017 ICATIONS USA 14/065,243 2017 ICATIONS USA 15/701,839 12. ICATIONS USA 15/701,839 12. ICATIONS USA 15/701,839 12. ICATIONS USA 15/701,839 10. ICATIONS USA 15/701,839 12. ICATIONS USA 15/701,839 12. ICATIONS USA 15/701,839 12.	Donding		S	3 9	130705 200	7) >	MEDICAL APPLICATIONS AND	Medicul
HETER FOLDING USA 12843,338 20				3			NESTED BALLOONS FOR	Confluent
HETER FOLDING USA 12843,338 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2							MANUFACTURING THE SAME	łac.
HETER FOLDING USA 12843,338 26 8,257,074 2012 G DEVICES AND USA 12843,338 26 8,257,074 2012 T APPARATUS USA 11/303,545 16 7,578,165 2009 BALLOONS FOR USA 11/611,748 15 7,942,847 2011 ING THE SAME USA 13/108,868 16 8,568,648 2011 ING MULTI- USA 13/108,868 16 8,568,648 2013 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 28 9,833,600 2017 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 2013 2017 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 2013 2017 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 2017 ING MULTI- USA	CANAGE CALLES	;	;	2006	0.1.C.1.04-03:00	Lossyn	METHODS FOR	Technologies,
HETER POLDING USA 12/843,338 26 8,257,974 2012 G DEVICES AND USA 12/843,338 26 8,257,974 2012 T APPARATUS T APPARATUS HOR BALLOON USA 11/303,545 16 7,578,165 2009 BALLOONS FOR USA 11/611,748 15 7,942,847 2011 ING THE SAME USA 13/108,868 16 8,568,648 2011 ING MULTI- USA 13/108,868 10 28 2013 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 28 9,833,600 2017 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 20 20 3 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 20 3 ING MULTI- USA 15/701,839 12 3 ING MULTI- USA 15/701,839 17 3 ING MULTI- USA 15/701,843,33,440 20 3 ING MULTI- USA 15/701,843,33,440 20 3	Allowand			Ç.	A SEESPARA	Farmer	MEDICAL APPLICATIONS AND	Medical
HETER POLDING USA 12.843,338 26. 8.257,974 2012 G DEVICES AND USA 12.843,338 26. 8.257,974 2012 T APPARATUS USA 11/303.545 16. 7,578,165 2009 BALLOONS HOR USA 11/611,748 15. 7,942,847 2011 ING THE SAME USA 13/108,868 16. 8.568,648 2011 ING MULTI- USA 13/108,868 10. 28. 2011 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 28. 9,833,600 2017 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 2013 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 2013 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,243 2017 ING MULTI- USA 14/065,2				Ź			MOLUMAN AND SNOOTIVE WAXY THUTOM	Confluent
HETER FOLDING USA 12/843,338 26 8,257,074 2010		*****		283			MEDICAL APPLICATIONS	inc.
HETER POLDING	Karenara x	******	8	327	3.55 (V) 1.55.273	5003	LAYER BALLOONS FOR	Technologies,
HETER FOLDING	Dorechines			3	02% 1(RJS1	7 6	MANUFACTURING MULTI-	Medical
HETER FOLDING		******		Ž			METHODS FOR	Confluent
HETER FOLDING GDEVICES AND USA 12843,338 26. 8,257,974 2012 2010 2010 2010 2011 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2011		*****		201,3			MEDICAL APPLICATIONS	lac.
HETER FOLDING	nonest	2025	7,032,888	3636	1.4.7*C(M134.3	E2 (32%	LAYER BALLOONS FOR	Technologies,
HETER FOLDING G DEVICES AND USA 12/843,338 26. 26.257,074 2010 2010 11.2 2010 11.2 2010 11.2 2010 2012 2012	# copy way	3613	A17 22.8 0	3 G	3.45K% 3.41	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	MANUFACTURING MULTI-	Medical
HETER FOLDING G DEVICES AND USA 12/843,338 26. 8.257,074 2010 7.09-04- 2017 2018 T APPARATUS FOR BALLOON USA 11/303,545 16- 7,578,165 2009 10-27- 10-27- 10-29- 10-		1		3			METHODS FOR	Confluent
HETER FOLDING G DEVICES AND USA 12843,338 26. 26. 8,257,074 2010 TAPPARATUS 17- 17- 18-ALLOONS FOR BALLOONS OR LCATIONS AND USA 11/611,748 15- 17- 2006 ING THE SAME USA 13/108,868 16- 8,568,648 10-29- 2013				7.07			MEDICAL APPLICATIONS	iller.
HETER FOLDING G DEVICES AND USA 12/843,338 26- 8,257,074 2012 7 APPARATUS FOR BALLOON USA 11/303,545 16- 7,578,165 2009 18ALLOONS FOR BALLOONS FOR LCATIONS AND USA 11/611,748 15- 7,942,847 2011 10-29- 10-29-	1888160	2013	0,,700,6740	365	3.27.108,000	Con	LAYER BALLOONS FOR	Technologies,
HETER FOLDING G DEVICES AND USA 12/843,338 26- 8,257,074 2012 2010 T APPARATUS FOR BALLOON USA 11/303,545 16- 7,578,16S 2009 105-17- 11/611,748 15- 7,942,847 2011	*	10-29-	0 470 620	ř Ş	679 9915 C. 1	** *	MANUFACTURING MULTI-	Medical
3 USA 12843,338 26 8,257,074 09,04- 2010 12.				ŝ.			METHODS FOR	Confluent
3 USA 12/843/338 26 8/257,074 09-04- 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2012 2013 2015 2009 2009 2017 2011		*****		1000			MANUFACTURING THE SAME	ii.
3 USA 12/843,338 26 8,257,074 09.04 2010 2012 2010 08-25 USA 11/303,545 16 7,578,165 2009 12 2005 2009	D30881	2011	7,342,047	38.0	21/011,540	COA	METHODS FOR	Technologies,
USA 12/843,338 26 8,257,074 99,04 2012 2010 2012 2012 2010 08,25 USA 11/303,545 16- 7,578,165 2009	**	- FI-30	3 62 3 62 3	F 5	OFE 4 5 20 5 8	6 5 5	MEDICAL APPLICATIONS AND	Medical
USA 12/843,338 26 8,257,074 09-04-2012 2010				Š			MULTI-LAYER BALLOONS FOR	Confluent
NG USA 12/843,338 26- 8.257,074 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012 2010 2012		•		0,000			CATHETERS	
VG USA 12/843,338 26 8,257,074 2012 2010 12- 08-25-	penssi	20,80%	3,3/8,103	7	11(303,343		AND METHODS FOR BALLARIN	Technologies,
YG USA 12/843,338 26- 8,257,074 99,04- 2012	•	\$ \$ \$	7 0700	• •		*	MEADURENT ATTAKATUV	Medical
CATHETER FOLDING 07. PPING DEVICES AND USA 12/843,338 26 8,257,074 2012		200		3			22 : 3.45 V 6.4 V 4.384 V - 46.576; AV V 4.34.355 V - 5.4V V	Confluent
USA 12/843,338 26 8,257,074 09-04-		7.53		2010			METHODS	localmongus.
97.	Issued	704	8,257,074	<u></u>	12/843,338	USA A	AND WRAPPING DEVICES AND	Nicolean
		3		\$			BALLOON CATHETER FOLDING	Confluent
						سسمن		inc.

Confluent Medical Technologies, bac.	Confluent Medical Technologies, inc	Confluent Medical Textmologies, hrs.	Confluent Medical Technologies, inc.	\$
METHODS OF MANUFACTURING NESTED BALLOONS UTILIZING PRESSURIZED CONSTRAINED ANNEALING	METHODS OF MANUFACTURING NESTED BALLOONS UTILIZING PRESSURIZED CONSTRAINED ANNEALING	METHODS OF MANUFACTURING NESTED BALLOONS UTILIZING PRESSURIZED CONSTRAINED ANNEALING	METHODS OF MANUFACTURING NESTED BALLOONS UTILIZING PRESSURIZED CONSTRAINED ANNEALING	PRESSURIZED CONSTRAINED ANNEALING
Mexico	Japan	Ешюре	Caeada	
MX/4/2017/005408	2017-522970	15854288.6	2968508	
10. 27. 2015	10 27 2015	110- 27- 2015	10 27, 2015	
7	s	٠	s	
٠	ł	ş	ů	
Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	

RECORDED: 02/10/2020